m 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave

De}c“(?l?acﬁo‘unnty DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION

Amendments will not be accepted after 5 working days after the filing date.

Date Received: Application No.:
APPLICANT NAME: The Church in Atlanta, Inc. c/o Dennis J. Webb, Jr. Smith, Gambrell, & Russell, LLP
Daytime Phone #: 404-815-3620 Fax #: 404-685-6903

Mailing Address: 1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 3100, Atlanta, GA 30309

E-mail: dwebb@sgrlaw.com

OWNER NAME:  The Church in Atlanta, Inc. f/ka The Local Church in Atlanta, Inc. (c/o Jon Gallant) (If
more than one owner, attach contact information for each owner)

Daytime Phone #: 678-932-8236 Fax #:

Mailing Address: 2345 Shallowford Road, Atlanta, GA 30345

E-mail: jon@dg.dev

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION: 2345 Shallowford Road

DeKalb County, GA 30345

District(s): 18 Land Lot(s): _233,232  Block(s): 07 Parcel(s): 002

Acreage or Square Feet: 8.088 Ac  Commission District(s): __ 2, 6 Existing Zoning: _ =100
Proposed Special Land Use (SLUP): __Place of Worship

I hereby authorize the staff of the Planning and Development De t to inspect the property that is the
subject of this application. /

Owner: Agent: X Signature of Applicant:

(Check One) S v

Printed Name of Applicant: Dennis J. Webb, Jr - Smith, Gambrell, & Russell, LLP

Notary Signature and Seal:
."\‘\‘\\‘

- A JOH\“..

Ahecln W.M) oA




[E 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION
The property owner should complete this form or a similar, signed and notarized form if the individual who
will file the application with the County is not the property owner.

Date: 10/21/2020

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Church in Atlanta, Inc. f/k/a The Local Church in Atlanta, Inc.
(1) (WE),

Name of Owner(s)

being (owner) (owners) of the subject property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to

Dennis J. Webb, Jr. Smith, Gambrell, Russell, LLP

Name of Applicant or Agent

to file an application on (my) (our) behalf.
230 e e, Noyacaa s ; U @@@@T@é

Notary Public OW

Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner
Notary Public Owner
|“ —'_
\.\“‘.!;'é'*fr ELIZABETH R NGUYEN

s cﬁm = Notary Public, Georgia

Zel § Cobb County

",,’ t{‘.‘é‘ My Commission Expires

o July 25,2023

I




STATEMENT OF INTENT

and

Other Material Required by the
DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
for the

Special Land Use Permit Application
of

THE CHURCH IN ATLANTA, INC.
for

+8.088 acres of land located in
Land Lots 232 and 233, 18" District
2345 Shallowford Road

Submitted for Applicant by:

Dennis J. Webb, Jr.

Kathryn M. Zickert

J. Alexander Brock

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
Promenade Suite 3100
1230 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 815-3500
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L. INTRODUCTION

This Application seeks a Special Land Use Permit to allow an existing church that was
damaged by fire to be rebuilt and expanded. The church, known as The Church in Atlanta (the
“Church” 1), is on a +8.088 acre tract of land located in Land Lots 232 and 233, 18th District,
DeKalb County, known as 2345 Shallowford Road (the “Subject Property”). The Subject
Property contains a +21,509 square foot (sf) structure, parking lots, and associated
improvements. The building houses the congregation for the Church, a non-denominational
Christian church. The Subject Property is zoned R-100 which allows a place of worship through
a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP). The Applicant is unaware of any previous SLUP approvals
for the Subject Property, however it has been actively used as a place of worship for at least 43
years.”?

The Church constructed the building in 1977 and has continuously used it as its place of
worship since that time. On June 21, 2020, however, a vandal started a fire that damaged a
portion of the building and caused extensive smoke and water damage throughout. The fire was
limited to the rear of the building, damaging that part of the structure and leaving a large hole in
the roof that is now temporarily protected by a tarpaulin. The bigger issue, however, was water
damage from the fire sprinklers and fire hoses, which affected most of the interior. Due to the
extensive nature of the damage, the Church cannot use any part of the building and must
renovate it entirely before reopening.

In addition to addressing the damage to the structure, the Church is taking this

' The term “Church” will be used herein to describe both the organization and the building.
2 The current church use began in 1977 and pre-dates the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance’s SLUP requirement for
such uses.
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opportunity improve the building. The proposed improvements include a +1,835 sf expansion to
the first floor of the building, the addition of an +11,450 sf second floor, and the addition of £71
parking spaces. These improvements necessitate the approval of a SLUP and the instant
application.

In particular, the Applicant seeks to improve the functionality of the existing structure,

3 The existing building does not have a formal

largely gained through a proposed second floor.
second floor, but has a small, mezzanine-level room for the audio/visual equipment overlooking
the main congregation area. All the other church functions are currently held on the main floor,
including congregational areas, church offices and Sunday school classrooms. The addition of
the second floor will allow the children’s Sunday school classes to be moved upstairs along with
an improved audio/visual room for the Sunday meetings. This will free up space on the first
floor to be used as church offices, reading rooms, and/or small gathering rooms. The Church is
also proposing a 1,821 sf addition to the first floor that will contain small study rooms, a
bookroom, and a service office. Finally, the Church will be upgrading the exterior architecture
to make it more aesthetically pleasing, as well as adding unlit sports amenities in the rear of the
property. It is important to note that the proposed improvements do not include expanding the
main assembly area, which does not contain fixed seating.

In addition to the building improvements, the Church seeks to expand its parking which
does not meet its current needs or the minimum required by DeKalb County Code. The Church

currently holds three regular, weekly meetings at the building: a Sunday morning congregational

. gathering, a Sunday evening ministry message, and a prayer night on Wednesdays. The Sunday

I The proposed 11,450 sf second floor is not an entire floor, but less than half of the first floor footprint.
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morning gathering has the largest attendance with around 300 congregants, while attendance at
the other meetings is closer to 50 to 100 people. The Church also hosts a regional conference
once a year. Currently, the Church is under parked with 140 parking spaces located on either side
of the building.* This is insufficient to accommodate the vehicles for the Sunday morning
gatherings and often leads to parishioners parking in the grassed area along Shallowford Road.
To alleviate the parking situation, the Applicant is proposing the addition of 71 parking spaces in
the grassed area where congregants currently park, which will also bring the Church into
compliance with the DeKalb County Code’s parking requirements.

These improvements will be a welcome addition to the Church, which has been a long-
standing member of the community. Throughout its 43 years of existence on the Subject
Property, the Church has co-existed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood. The
Subject Property is located in a predominantly residential area, but directly abuts no housing.
Other places of worship are nearby, as well as a park. To the north is the Shallowford
Presbyterian Church, zoned R-100; to the east is Mary Scott Park, owned by DeKalb County and
zoned R-100; to the south is the right-of-way of Briarcliff Road; and to the west is the right-of-
way of Shallowford Road. Further out are more R-100 districts, including single family
residential lots in the Flair Forest subdivision to the north of Shallowford Presbyterian Church; to
the east, beyond Mary Scott Park, is the Brookdale Park single family subdivision; to the south,
across Briarcliff Road, is the Globe Academy school (formerly the Briarcliff Methodist Church);
and to the west, across Shallowford Road, are single family residences within the Eco Hills

subdivision.

4 DeKalb County Code of Ordinances § 6.1.4 requires one (1) space for each forty (40) square feet of floor space in
the largest assembly room, which equates to 209 parking spaces.
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Importantly, the Applicant is not pursuing the instant SLUP to fit a new use onto the
property, but rather to continue a use that has existed within the community for decades. The
Applicant submits this document as a Statement of Intent with regard to its Application, a
preservation of the Applicant’s constitutional rights, and a written justification for the proposed
SLUP as required by the DeKalb County Code of Ordinances (“Zoning Code”), §§ 27-7.4.6 and
27-4.2.42.

II. CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED TO SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS

A. Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not
adequate land area is available for the proposed use including provision of
all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable
requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located.

The Subject Property is +8.088 acres, which is more than adequate land area for the

proposed use and the proposed building expansion, including the provision of all required yards,
open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the R-100 district in
which the use is proposed to be located. The fact that the Subject Property has contained a

church use for the past 43 years points to the appropriateness of the site.

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses
and with other properties and land uses in the district.

The church use is appropriate given the surrounding land uses. As noted above, the
Church abuts no residentially-used property. Further, and although there are some neighborhoods
in general proximity, residential areas are typically interspersed with certain civic and
institutional uses such as schools, parks and churches. Indeed, churches are an integral part of
residential communities and are often found in proximity to single family residential. For that

reason, DeKalb County allows church uses in almost all residential zoning districts with a
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SLUP.}

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the
proposed use.

The Subject Property is cutrently served by water and sewer and access to other public
services and facilities. It is anticipated that there will be adequate service for the proposed
expansion.

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and
whether or not there is sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use
proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the
area.

According to the ITE Trip Generation Manual, the +13,271 sf church expansion® (ITE
category 560, Church) will generate a net increase of 11.55 trips during the weekday A.M. peak
hour, 12.47 trips during the weekday P.M. peak hour, 120.90 trips on a weekday, and 486.12
trips on a Sunday. The surrounding roadways are adequate to handle the amount of traffic
coming from the Church, particularly given that the roads have accommodated the Church’s
traffic for over 43 years. Moreover, while the proposed expansion is adding more area to the
Church building, it is not expected to increase the number of congregants coming to the Church.
In reality, the proposed expansion may not cause any additional vehicular trips beyond the
current situation.

Regardless, Briarcliff Road and Shallowford Road are classified as a minor arterials per

the DeKalb County Recommended Functional Classification Map, which indicates that these

roadways are intended to accommodate large amounts of vehicular traffic. Consequently, if

3 Only the Mobile Home Park (MHP) district does not allow a place of worship use.
® The trips from the existing church are already carried by the surrounding roadways and therefore only the net
increase of the expansion is analyzed.
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additional trips are generated by the proposed expansion, they will have little to no noticeable
impact on the adjacent roadways.

Moreover, the peak traffic is on Sunday mornings during the Church’s main service and
significantly less throughout the week. Sunday mornings are not typically times of heavy fraffic
volumes for roadways and consequently when the Church will have its largest traffic impact, the
adjacent roadways will have significantly lower volumes.

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site will

be adversely affected by the character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic
generated by the proposed use.

The Subject Property is located directly on Briarcliff Road and Shallowford Road with
existing curb cuts on each. The Church will continue to utilize the existing curb cuts which
adequately serve the property. Also, as stated in the paragraphs above, the proposed expansion is
not anticipated to generate much, if any, any additional traffic and the adjacent arterial roadways
have sufficiently accommodated vehicular traffic from the existing church for over four decades.

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings,

structures, and uses thereon, with particular references to pedestrian and
automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the
event of fire or other emergency.

The Subject Property is served by two curb cuts which will remain after the renovation of
the site. These same curb cuts adequately serve the existing Church and a significant increase, if
any, in vehicles and pedestrians entering/exiting the site is not anticipated. Therefore, there will
be adequacy of ingress and egress to the Subject Property and to all proposed buildings,
structures, and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and

convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire, or other emergency.

G. Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any

7
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adjoining land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration
generated by the proposed use.

No. As stated in previous paragraphs, the Subject Property is bordered by a similar
church use to the north, a park to the east, and right-of way on the remaining two sides. The
Church holds its services inside and generates little to no noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibrations.
Further, the Applicant does not anticipate any significant change in conditions after the proposed
renovations.

H. Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any
adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use.

No. The proposed hours of operation for the Church are compatible and complementary
to with the surrounding uses. Additionally, the Church is not contemplating any change in its
hours of operation after the grant of the SLUP.

L Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any
adjoining land use by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use.

No. As noted in the paragraphs above, the existing Church has been in operation for over
43 years and has existed in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood.

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is consistent with all of the requirements
of the zoning district classification in which the use is proposed to be located.

Yes. The Subject Property is zoned R-100 and a place of worship is allowed in that
district subject to the grant of a SLUP. The proposed building expansion will be compliant with
the R-100 building setbacks and height requirements. However, the Applicant anticipates the
need for a variance to increase the lot coverage beyond the 35% maximum allowed by R-100 to

38.7%.

SGR/23578856.1



K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.

The Subject Property is designated as “Institutional” (INS) by the County’s
Comprehensive Land Use Plan (“Comp Plan”). The intent of the INS character area is to
designate specific areas to provide institutional services. The Comp Plan expressly notes
churches and religious institutions as one of the primary uses in the INS character area.
Accordingly, the proposed use is fully allowed within this character area, and promotes the
following specific goals and strategies of the County’s Land Use Plan.

e Compatibility—Ensure that institutional land is compatible with adjacent uses.

e Buffer—Use landscaping and other buffering to separate developments from surrounding
uses.

e Acsthetics—Create and implement performance and aesthetic standards to protect
adjacent properties.

L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all required buffer zones and
transitional buffer zones where required by the regulations of the distriet in
which the use is proposed to be located.

Yes. The proposed improvements will adhere to the site dimensional and landscaping

requirements prescribed by the DeKalb County Code of Ordinances for the R-100 district.

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas.

Yes. The refuse and service areas will remain in the same configuration as currently exist
onsite.

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted
should be limited in duration.

No. The proposed use is a permanent use and a time limitation is neither necessary nor

9
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appropriate.
0. Whether or not the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are

appropriate in relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to
the size, scale and massing of the adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.

Yes. The existing structure is of adequate size for the proposed use and is consistent with
the size and scale of other surrounding churches.

P. Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect historic buildings, sites,
districts, or archaeological resources.

No. The existing building is not historic and the proposed improvements will not
adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources.

Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the
Supplemental Regulations for such special land use permit.

Yes. The church meets the supplemental requirements of Zoning Code § 27-4.2.42.
Specifically, it will meet the following:

(a) The Church building not be located within 50 feet of a residentially zoned property;
also, the building will be more than 20 feet from the side non-residential uses and
more than 30 feet from the rear non-residential use.

(b) The required setback from any street right-of-way shall be the front-yard setback for
the R-100 district (40 setback).

(c) The parking areas and driveways for any such uses shall be located at least twenty
(20) feet from any property line, with a visual screen, provided by a six-foot-high
fence or sufficient vegetation established within that area. A portion of the proposed
drive will be within 20-feet of the right-of-way of Shallowford Road, however all

other parking areas, including all parking spaces, will be more than 20 feet from the
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property lines. The Applicant is anticipating a variance to this requirement.

(d) The Church is located on a lot greater than 3 acres (+8.088 ac) and has a frontage of
more than 100 feet (205.68 feet on Briarcliff Road and 315.10 feet on Shallowford
Road).

(e) Both Briarcliff Road and Shallowford Road are classified as minor arterials per the
DeKalb County Recommended Functional Classification Map.

(f) There are no other buildings or structures operated by the Church on the property that
are not a place of worship.

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height will
create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.

There will be no negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot. The proposed second-
story addition’s proposed 26-foor height will still be below the 35-foot maximum building height
for the R-100 district. Also, given the size, location, trees, and distance, the proposed church
addition will not create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the

neighborhood or the community as a whole, be compatible with the

neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objective of the
comprehensive plan.

As noted in the paragraphs above, the Subject Property has been used a place of worship
since 1977 and has existed harmoniously with the surrounding community. Furthermore, the
Comprehensive Plan identifies the Subject Property for institutional uses, including a church.

III. PRESERVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

As owner of the property, the Applicant respectfully submits that the current zoning

classification of and rules relative to a place of worship’s right to use the Subject Property
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established in the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, to the extent they prohibit this use, are
unconstitutional, and constitute an arbitrary, irrational abuse of discretion and unreasonable use
of the zoning power because they bear no substantial relationship to the public health, safety,
morality or general welfare of the public and substantially harm the Property owners in violation
of the due process and equal protection rights of the property owner guaranteed by the Fifth
Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article I,
Section I, Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia. Further, the failure to allow this use would constitute a taking of the owner’s private
property without just compensation and without due process in violation of the Fifth Amendment
and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section I,
Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia.

Further, the Applicant respectfully submits that the Board of Commissioners’ failure to
approve the requested Special Land Use Permit would be unconstitutional and would
discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Property Owner
and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment of the Constitution of the United States.

A refusal to allow the development in question would be unjustified from a fact-based
standpoint and instead would result only from constituent opposition, which would be an
unlawful delegation of authority in violation of Article IX, Section II, Paragraph IV of the
Georgia Constitution.

A refusal to allow the development in question would be invalid inasmuch as it would be

12
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denied pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the Zoning Procedures Law,
0.C.G.A. § 36-66-1 et seq., due to the manner in which the Ordinance as a whole and its map(s)
have been adopted.

Opponents to this request lack standing, have failed to exhaust administrative remedies,
and have waived their rights to appeal by failing to assert legal and constitutional objections.

The proposed use at issue in this Special Land Use Permit is a church that will house a
religious assembly protected by the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of
2000. A denial of this Special Land Use Permit will impose a substantial burden on the religious
assembly’s free exercise and will result in disparate treatment of a religious institution in
violation of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 of the United
States.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Special Land Use
Permit at issue be approved. The Applicant also invites and welcomes any comments from Staff
or other officials of DeKalb County so that such recommendations or input might be
Incorporated as conditions of approval of this Application.

This ‘24_ day of October, 2020.
submitted,

Dennis J.
Kathryn M. Zickert
J. Alexander Brock
Attorneys For Applicant
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m 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

DeKalb County 404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
: N DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions
must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contributions to a local government official
within two years imr:?ely preceding the filing of this application?

Yes No

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County
showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the

C.E.O and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA
30030

Signature of Applicant/Date

-.nu,,’

ELIZABETH R NGUYEN Check one: Owner Agent

_:‘?“’. %~ Notary Public, Georgia ;
g-f% 2 CobbCounty The Church in Atlanta, Inc.
s MY sy o f/k/a The Local Church in

Atlanta, Inc.
n{28(20273

Expiration Date/Seal

“Notarization is not needed if the response is “No”




m 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

DeKalb Count y 404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave

SRR DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Contlict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions
must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contributions to a local government official
within two years immediately preceding the filing of this application?

\
Yes__ /~ No

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County
showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the
C.E O. and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA
30030.

bl Mm@ 2/

Notary 2~ Signature of Applicant/Date

Check one: Owner Agent /

Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Smith, Gambrell, & Russell, LLP

dlfpzs

Expiration DAte/Seal

“Notarization is not nem&ﬁ{esponse is "No"
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404.371.2155 {0 - cdark Harrser Building
404 371 4556 {1} 1 W Ponce de Lean Ave

Decatur, GA 30030

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

in accordance with the Contlict of Interest in Zoning Act. OCGA Chapter 36-67A. the following questions
mus! be answered

Have you. the applicant, made $250 00 or more in campaign contnbutions to a local government official
within two years immediately preceding the filing of this apphcation?

Ve
Yes >‘ No

i the answer 5 yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authonty of DeKalb County

SIOWING

t Tne name and official position of the local government official 1o whom the campaign
contribution was made

2 The dollar amount and descrnption of each campagn contribution made dunng the two years
immediately preceding the fiing of this apphication and the date of each such contribution

ih © disclosure must be iied within 10 days after the apphcation s first filed and must be submitted to the
{ ) and to the Board of Commussioners of DeKaio County, 1300 C ommerce Drive Decatur. GA

9 g:““\ii&m‘; o W NG
Swnatute of Apphcant/Date

Check one Owner Agent
Kathryn M. Zickert
Smith, Gambrell, & Russell, LLP

*Notanizaton s not needed if the response 15 "No
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DeKalb Count y 404.371.4556 () 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
S E0R G A DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions
must be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contributions to a local government official
within two years immediately preceding the filing of this application?

Yes No

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County
showing.

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign
contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years
immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be.submitted to the
C.E.O. and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA
30030.

Notary ) P . (l%ig’na‘fﬁre of Appticant/Date
V

Check one: Owner Agent
J. Alexander Brock
Smith, Gambrell, & Russell, LLP

sl

Explrattorf Date/Seal

*Notarization is not needed if the response is "No"
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CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIST

CANDIDATE AMOUNT DATE CONTRIBUTOR
Nancy Jester $250 10/07/2020 Kathryn M. Zickert
Steve Bradshaw $500 06/04/2019 Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Michael Thurmond $1000 8/30/2019 Smith Gambrell &
Russell, LLP
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L 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building
404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb ,County DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director
Michael Thurmond Andrew A. Baker, AICP

PRE-APPLICATION FORM
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE
(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing)

Applicant Name: The Church in Atlanta, Inc., ¢/o Dennis J. Webb, Jr.

Phone: (404) 815-3500  Email: djwebb@sgrlaw.com

Property Address: 2345 Shallowford Road

Tax Parcel ID: 18233 07 002 Comm. District(s): 2/6 Acreage:  8.052
Existing Use: Place of Worship Proposed Use: Place of Worship
Supplemental Regs: 4.2.42 Overlay District: No DRI: No

Rezoning: Yes _ No X

Existing Zoning: R-100 Proposed Zoning: R-100 Square Footage/Number of Units: 21,509 SF
(existing)

Rezoning Request: Not Applicable.

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes No X

Existing Land Use: INS Proposed Land Use: INS ~ Consistent \  Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: YesY_No __ Article Number(s) 27-4.1.3: 4.2.42

Special Land Use Request(s) Recontruct place of worship damaged by fire; increase square footage from 21,500 s.f. to
23, 330 s.f. by adding a second story and first story additions; add parking lot; construct multipurpose field &
basketball court.

Major Modification: No X

Existing Case Number(s):

Condition(s) to be modified:
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L 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building
404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: 10/28/20 Review Calendar Dates: X PC: BOC.:

Letter of Intent: _ Impact Analysis: _ Owner Authorization(s):__ Campaign Disclosure:
Zoning Conditions: Community Council Meeting: Public Notice, Signs:

Tree Survey, Conservation: Land Disturbance Permit (LDP): Sketch Plat:

Bldg. Permits: Fire Inspection: Business License: State License:
LightingPlan: _ TentPermit: _ Submittal Format: NO STAPLES, NO BINDERS PLEASE

Review of Site Plan

Density: Density Bonuses: Mix of Uses: Open Space: Enhanced

Open Space: Setbacks: front X sides X side corner rear X Lot Size:

____ Frontage: Street Widths: Landscape Strips: Buffers:

Parking Lot Landscaping: Parking - Auto: Parking - Bicycle: Screening:
Streetscapes: __ X Sidewalks: _ Fencing/Walls:___ Bldg. Height: ___ Bldg.

Orientation: __ Bldg. Separation: __ Bldg. Materials: _ Roofs: __ Fenestration:

Facade Design: _ Garages: __ Pedestrian Plan: Perimeter Landscape Strip:

Possible Variances: Lot coverage, distance of parking area from Shallowford Rd. property line.

Comments: Reviewed supplemental requlations. Discussed locating new parking on side or rear of site

instead of along Shallowford. Discussed screening of parking along Shallowford. Discussed building

materials.
Planner:  elera Parman Date  10-28-20
Filing Fees
REZONING: RE, RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-60, MHP, RSM, MR-1 $500.00
RNC, MR-2, HR-1, HR-2, HR-3, MU-1, MU-2, MU-3, MU-4, MU-5 $750.00
Ol, 0D, OIT, NS, C1, C2, M, M2 $750.00
LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT $500.00
SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT $400.00

p:\current_planning\forms\application forms 2018\pre application conference form.docx 11/01/2018 MMA



Promenade, Suite 3100
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592

Tel: 404 815-3500 SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP

www.sgriaw.com Attorneys At Law

Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Direct Tel: (404) 815-3620
Direct Fax: (404) 685-6920

dwebb@sgrlaw.com
October 13, 2020

Re:  Community Meeting — Special Land Use Permit
Dear Neighbor:

You are receiving this notification because you are a property owner within 500 feet of
2345 Shallowford Road. The Church in Atlanta, Inc. will be submitting a Special Land Use
Permit Application to DeKalb County to reactivate a church use for the property, which was
impacted by a recent fire. A community meeting has been scheduled to inform the surrounding
property owners about the proposed project, and to allow them to ask questions, present concerns,
and make suggestions. Due to the current COVID-19 situation, the community meeting will be
held via webconference as follows:

Time: Wednesday, October 28, 2020, 7:00 pm
Link to the Web Conference:

https://sgrlaw.webex.com/

Meeting number (access code): 173 321 3946
Meeting password: byJ2TwUq26S

Alternate Phone Dial-in:

(404) 397-1516 US Toll
(877) 309-3457 US Toll Free
Sincerely,

Devrwnis J. Webb; Jr.

Dennis J. Webb, Jr.
Partner
DJW/jab

QLTI |
N1 ii/ania | Austin | Jacksonville | London | Los Angeles | Miami | Munich | New York | Southampton | Washington D.C.



F., UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE » Certlflcate mg — Firm
Name and Address of Sender TOTAL NO. TOTALNO. . Affix Stamp Here
of Pieces Listed by Sender of Pieces Received at Post Office™ Postmark with Date of RQ‘CEfpt. Qﬁ
' ..
Qle; OCT f
ex Prock. 1320 ™

Plomenade, Soite 3ieq

1220 Pecchrees. S (OB
Ghanta G A zZ030q

Postmaster, per (name of receiving e

USPS® Tracking Number

Special Handling

Parcel Airlift

HILL DAVID W
2596 SUNSET DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

DEKALB COUNTY
1300 COMMERCE DR # 6
DECATUR GA 30030

GINSBURG DAVID
2679 OVERLOOK DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

.50

MURPHY DEANNA NICOLE
2741 OVERLOOK DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

B0

FISHER ANDREW i
2380 BRADCLIFF CT
ATLANTA GA 30345

50

CONNER EDWARD LYNN
2477 FLAIR KNOLL DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

50

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Page _4_of 12 ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549
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B FOSTAL SERVICE » Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender TOTAL NO. TOTAL NO. Affix Stamp Here
of Pieces Listed by Sender of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

USPS® Tracking Number A : -~
———————————————————————————————————————————————————— incs a8 Postage Fee Special Handling |  Parcel Airlift

1. e

B BRADSHAW BETH O
""""""""""""""""""""""""""" [ 4215 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY RD NE é . 3
e ATLANTA GA 30342 .

TEKLINSKI WILLIAM J
2601 MELINDA DR NE
[ ATLANTA GA 30345

50 | .43
50 | .43
50 | Y3

KING CHARLES
2370 SHALLOWFORD RD NE
T ATLANTA GA 30345

LIANG JIANGHONG
2577 SHERBROOKE DR
— ATLANTA GA 30345

FERRANTI ALBERT A IlI
2588 MELINDA DR NE
= ATLANTA GA 30345

50 Y=

50 | /43

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Page _&_ Ofﬁ ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549 See Reverse for Instructions
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=y UNITED STATES Certifi A
P POSTAT SERVICE « ertificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender TOTAL NO. TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Affix Stamp Here
Postmark with Date of Receipt.

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

... UsPs®Tracking Number Address

Firm-specHic Identifior (Name, Street, Cily, State, and ZIP Code™) Postage Fee Special Handling Parcel Airlift

201 43
o0 Y3
o0 | 43
20 | 43

50 | 43
4D | .43

BARKLEY JOHN H
2386 BRADCLIFF CT NE
— ATLANTA GA 30345

LANGFORD DANNY
2370 DOREEN CT NE
— ATLANTA GA 30345

TURK AMY
= 2453 FLAIR KNOLL DR NE
= ATLANTA GA 30345

AGRAWAL PRADEEP K
2367 DOREEN CT NE
I  ATLANTA GA 30345

____________________________________________________ b POULOS KATHERINE N
2579 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

____________________________________________________ ANAIAN PROPERTIES LLC
2330 SCENIC HWY STE 309
SNELLVILLE GA 30078

L L

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Page 9 of |2 ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549
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Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

Affix Stamp Here
Postmark with Date of Receipt.

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
{Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Postage

Special Handling Parcel Airlift

GANDHI VIBHAVATI B
PO BOX 56230
ATLANTA GA 30343

20

THE SANDERS AP TRUST
2566 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

.

MCCLOY CARL R
2483 OVERLOOK WAY NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

50

KOLECK ANTHONY VINCENT
2604 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

50

GLOBE ACADEMY INC
2225 HERITAGE DR
ATLANTA GA 30345

0 43

LOCAL CHURCH IN ATL INC TH

E
2345 SHALLOWFORD RD NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

L e

50

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Pagei of | ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549

See Reverse for Instructions
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B vt ctovicE, Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender TOTAL NO. TOTAL NO. Affix St
of Pieces Listed by Sender of Pieces Received at Post Office™ x Stamp Here

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employes)

weeeo-......USPS®Tracking Number Address
Firm-specific Identifier (Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™) Postage Fee Special Handling Parcel Airlift
1. — |
____________________________________________________ = LOUI HARRY
2461 FLAIR KNOLL DR j 3
—  ATLANTA GA 30345 S -
2. _— —
____________________________________________________ | KARAGA PATRICKR
2620 SUNRISE DR NE '
—  ATLANTA GA 30345 s ﬁo
3. L M
____________________________________________________ | LAURIN GARY
2308 SHALLOWFORD RD NE =
—  ATLANTA GA 30345 6 0 d 3
4. )
Sl e HILL DAVID'M M
| 2596 SUNSET DR NE 50
ATLANTA GA 30345 =
B — =]
______________________________________________________ | KARPEN HEIDIE
2671 OVERLOOK DR NE —] £D
—  ATLANTA GA 30345 — . 3
6. = |
___________________________________________________ | JACOBSEN LAURITZ A
2737 OVERLOOK DR NE - 6@ _2_,
—  ATLANTA GA 30345 — : -

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Pageiofﬁ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549 S
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‘ POSTAL SERVICE ©

Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

Affix Stamp Here

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

(Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Egﬂf &frv ZIP 30301
“E 011D11636292
SR o ML R Audiass Postage Fee Special Handling |  Parcel Airlift

MA BETH WALKER
2483 FLAIR KNOLL DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

TENCH LEE BRABSON
2437 FLAIR KNOLL DR
ATLANTA GA 30345

s

LURWIG JANE A
2593 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

BEACH DONALD R
2354 DOREEN CT NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

DORSE KEVIN BARRY
2580 MELINDA DR
—  ATLANTA GA 30345

ONEAL FRANKLIN ALLEN
2568 SHERBROOKE DR NE
— ATLANTA GA 30345

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Page Jg_ of 12) PSN 7530-17-000-5549
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Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTAL NO. TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)}

Affix Stamp Here
Postmark with Date of Receipt.

USPS® Tracking Number

Address

PATY NANCY P
3293 DUNLOP CT NE
—  ATLANTA GA 30319

(Mame, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™

Postage Fee

Special Handling

Parcel Airlift

50 | Y3

| ROCKLYN HOMES NG

3505 KOGER BLVD §
i
—  DULUTH GA 30096 s

o | 43

PITTS JEAN LATIMER
4143 BRIARCLIFF RD
—  ATLANTA GA 30345

MAKI EERO HENRY
2445 FLAIR KNOLL DR NE
= ATLANTA GA 30345

2 | 43

20 | 43

I GUPTA RAVINDER
2661 OVERLOOK DR NE
f— ATLANTA GA 30345

BLACKMAN DONALD K
2376 DOREEN CT NE
i ATLANTA GA 30345

5D 43

IR

R
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Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTAL NO.

of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Postmaster, per {name of receiving employee)

Affix Stamp Here

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
(Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Postage

Fee

Special Handling Parcel Airlift

MCKIE JOEL LEE
2362 DOREEN CT NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

GANDHI VIBHAVATI B
PO BOX 56230
ATLANTA GA 30343

WILLIAMS CYNTHIA A LIVING TRUST
2429 SHERBROOKE CT NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

SEDLACK PHILLIP K
2743 OVERLOOK DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

WOJOHN ZACKARY R
2851 CRAVEY TRL NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

FRANK AMY |
4168 BRIARCLIFF RD NE
ATLANTA GA 30345
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Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTAL NC.
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Affix Stamp Here
Postmark with Date of Receipt.

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
(Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Postage

Fee Special Handling Parcel Airlift

RICHARDSON WILLIAM H
2387 BRADCLIFF CT NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

SHALLOWFORD PRESBYTERIAN
2375 SHALLOWFORD RD NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

SHINALL JAMI ELIZABETH
2378 SHALLOWFORD RD NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

CHANG MICHAEL H
2615 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

YOUNKER T DIRK
644 SUNRISE DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

CONGER W RUSSELL
2594 MELINDA DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345
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Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO,
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

TOTALNO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

Affix Stamp Here

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
{Mame, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Postage

Parcel Airlift

Special Handling

GLOBE ACADEMY INC
2225 HERITAGE DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

20

MITCHELL ROBERT L
2651 OVERLOOK DR NE
L ATLANTA GA 30345

50

ROSENDORF NICOL
4176 BRIARCLIFF RD NE
i ATLANTA GA 30345

S0

MANELLA JOHN
2587 MELINDA DR NE
- ATLANTA GA 30345

0

MURILLO CARYN L
2587 SHERBROOK DR NE

ATLANTA GA 30345

50

YANG YIH-MING
2574 MELINDA DR NE
—  ATLANTA GA 30345

R 2,
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Certificate of Mailing — Firm

Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTAL NC.
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Affix Stamp Here

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
(Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code™)

Postage

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

Special Handling Parcel Airlift

JOELL RAY RICKMAN TRUSTEE

I 2587 OVERLOOK DR NE =i
= ATLANTA GA 30345

50

CHARLES T CURETON Il IRA
2707 HAWTHORNE DR

= ATLANTA GA 30345 =]

DU PREEZ JOHANNES L
4163 BRIARCLIFF RD NE

| ATLANTA GA 30345 ]

GLOBE ACADEMY INC
N 2225 HERITAGE DR
L ATLANTA GA 30345

2469 FLAIR KNOLL DR NE
ATLANTA GA 30345

s GRISCH JOHN —

CROWE MARGUERITE PELLETIER
2362 SHALLOWFORD RD NE
— ATLANTA GA 30345
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Name and Address of Sender

TOTAL NO.
of Pieces Listed by Sender

TOTALNO
of Pieces Received at Post Office™

Postmaster, per (name of receiving employee)

Affix Stamp Here

Postmark with Date of Receipt.

USPS® Tracking Number

Address
(Name, Street, City, State, and ZIP Code ™)

Postage

Fee

Special Handling Parcel Airlift

1. — — "
VAN COEVERN STEPHANIE J

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" T 2588 SUNSET DR NE ] . _50 , Z/_S
— ATLANTA GA 30345 —

2 B North Briarcliff Civic Association

e et oA e ] B 2566 Shallowford Rd, Ste104,
B PMB 132 ’ _‘@ ] %

Atlanta, GA 30345-1200 '

3.

4.

5.

6.

PS Form 3665, January 2017 (Page & of 13 ) PSN 7530-17-000-5549

See Reverse for Instructions



The Church in Atlanta - 2345 Shallowford Road
Community Meeting 10/28/2020, 7:00pm.

List of Attendees:

~ Participants (11)

L Search

w O

D‘%O
L %

AB

AM )

Jeff Wright

Haost, me

Dennis (Den) Webb
Cohost

+17702%**87

Alexander Brock

Angela Maki

Joe Black

Jon Gallant

Mark Van De Water

Shawn Chang

stefan robichaux

Stuart Rees

L 18]

SGR/23581196.1



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that tract or parcel of land lying in and being in Land Lot 232 of the 18th District, Dekalb County,
Georgia being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a 5/8-inch capped rebar set at the westerly end of the curved intersection of the
easterly right of way of Shallowford Road (having a variable width, publicly dedicated right of way) and
the northwesterly right of way of Briarcliff Road (having a variable width, publicly dedicated right of
way), said rebar being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence leaving said intersection and continuing along said right of way of Shallowford Road the
following courses and distances: North 23 degrees 54 minutes 48 seconds West a distance of 276.79
feet to a point; along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 1795.41 feet, with an arc distance
of 315.10 feet, with a chord bearing of North 27 degrees 58 minutes 45 seconds West and a chord
length of 314.70 feet to a point; Thence leaving said right of way of Shallowford Road North 67 degrees
41 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 465.60 feet to a point; Thence South 89 degrees 03 minutes 16
seconds East a distance of 452.18 feet to a point; Thence South 42 degrees 34 minutes 41 seconds West
a distance of 81.58 feet to a point; Thence South 31 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West a distance of
189.96 feet to a point; Thence South 19 degrees 25 minutes 52 seconds West a distance of 256.55 feet
to a point on said right of way of Briarcliff Road; Thence continuing along said right of way of Briarcliff
Road the following courses and distances: along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 680.00
feet, with an arc distance of 288.59 feet, with a chord bearing of South 50 degrees 53 minutes 23
seconds West and a chord length of 286.43 feet to a point; North 32 degrees 40 minutes 05 seconds
West a distance of 9.00 feet to a point; along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 680.00
feet, with an arc distance of 52.01 feet, with a chord bearing of South 37 degrees 02 minutes 55 seconds
West and a chord length of 52.00 feet to a point; South 48 degrees 46 minutes 08 seconds West a
distance of 55.63 feet to a point on the easterly end of the curved intersection of the easterly right of
way of Shallowford Road and the northwesterly right of way of Briarcliff Road; Thence continuing along
said curved intersection along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet, with an arc
distance of 97.97 feet, with a chord bearing of North 80 degrees 02 minutes 49 seconds West and a
chord length of 83.03 feet to a point, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract of land contains 8.088 acres (352,325 square feet).
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-~ SURVEY NOTES

1) PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON WAS SURVEYED JUNE 16, 2019.

STATE: GEORGIA
LAND LOT: 232

2) THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A
CLOSURE OF 1’ IN 58,980° WITH AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 04

SECONDS PER ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE LEAST REVISIONS
SQUARES METHOD.
DATE: DESCRIPTION

3) A TOPCON GPT—3005LW TOTAL STATION, TOPCON SR GPS
RECEIVER, AND CARLSON SURVEYOR+ DATA COLLECTOR WERE
USED FOR FIELD SURVEY MEASUREMENTS.

4) THIS PLAT HAS A MAP CLOSURE OF 1’ IN 203,789".

LEGEND
- 5) SAID DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA
PROPERTY LINE HAVING A ZONE DESIGNATION X ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
NO. 13089C0056J AND 13089C0057J, WITH A DATE OF,
— —— —— —— —— —  OVERHANG/AWNING IDENTIFICATION OF, MAY 16, 2013 , FOR COMMUNITY NUMBER
VAR 5 d RECORD CALLS 130065, IN DEKALB COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA, WHICH IS THE
_\ L 293 (0 T y CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE COMMUNITY IN
A\ R4 V4 0 — —— —— —— —— —— BUILDING SETBACK LINE WHICH SAID PROPERTY IS SITUATED.
JB 2\ 3?7 BUILDING SETBACK LINE
TOP=932.06 ¢\ \/ o7 6) CONTROL AND BEARING BASIS FOR THIS SURVEY WERE
INV OUT=928.16 > W\ 7. — — — —— —— — INDEX CONTOUR ESTABLISHED USING A TOPCON HIPER SR GPS RECEIVER UTILIZING
MINOR CONTOUR NETWORK RTK CORRECTIONS PROVIDED BY THE REAL TIME
%935,70 NETWORK OPERATED BY EARL DUDLEY. THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL
X SPOT ELEVATION ACCURACY, AS CALCULATED ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL
WATER LINE GEOGRAPHIC DATA COMMITTEE PART 3: NATIONAL STANDARD FOR
SWeB SPATIAL DATA ACCURACY, IS .03 FEET HORIZONTAL AND .07 FEET
TOP=932.08 OHE OHE OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE VERTICAL AT THE 95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL.
INV IN(B)=928.38 - - SANITARY SEWER LINE 7) UTILITIES SHOWN PER MARKINGS PLACED BY UTILITY—MARKING,
INV OUT=928.11 L.L.C.. UTILITIES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN HEREON MAY EXIST.
SSIY UGE UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE LOWERY & ASSOCIATES MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE
TOP=931 95 TOP=9%1 11 < y y FENCE LINE EXISTENCE OR NON—EXISTENCE OF SAID UTILITIES.
%‘j %gjzgg'% % \‘j %gfzg ; 5;77 — — — — — —  STORM DRAIN PIPE 8) NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CEMETERIES, GRAVESITES, AND/OR
MY OU 62515 NN (c)=92253 WATER VAL VE BURIAL GROUNDS AT TIME OF SURVEY. (8
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION S INV 05£=927.55 WATER METER 9) PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN THE RECORD -
L N FIRE HYDRANT DESCRIPTION AS STATED IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED 1
IS PLAT IS A RETRACEMENT OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OR chs METER IN DEED BOOK 3506, PAGE 134, DEKALB COUNTY RECORDS. N
gﬁggﬁs OgF A/,Lm’é’ A*/‘VN)P c%aﬁcgso TTOSL,IL\B;VD)/’W,‘?& LO’;RCg,fE‘R%A NEW 91 CAS VALVE 10) NO ENCROACHMENTS OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN HEREON G
BOUNDARIES. THE RECORDING INFORMATION OF THE DOCUMENTS, DWCB POWER METER WERE OBSERVABLE AT TIME OF SURVEY. >
maps, PLATS, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS Which CREATED THE 10P=930.77 S) SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 11) AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY, THERE WAS NO OBSERVABLE —
PARCEL OR PARCELS ARE STATED HEREON. RECORDATION OF THIS UNABLE TO LY N i S A I i e 8
PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, ACCESS INVERT oI DROP INLET o one T , )
AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS FULL OF DEBRIS -
OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF SweB —~4 SINGLE—-WING CATCH BASIN 12) AT THE THE OF THE SURVEY THERE. WERE NO PROPOSED Ll
THE LAND. FURTHERMORE, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR /\ _
CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM bwes DOUBLE=WING CATCH BASIN CHANGES IN STREET RIGHT OF WAY LINES OR OBSERVABLE >
TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SSUH ® JUNCTION BOX EVIDENCE OF STREET OR SIDEWALK REPAIRS. o
SET FORTH IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE GEORGIA TOp—057 15 RB REBAR -
BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND vor IN ust Ful W - CAPPED REBAR 13) AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY, THERE WAS NO OBSERVABLE
LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SET FORTH IN O.C.G.A. SECTION OF DEBRIS EVIDENCE OF THE SITE BEING USED AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, (7))
15—6—-67. CRWM CONCRETE R/W MONUMENT SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL.
JB orP OPEN TOP PIPE 14) SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS DIRECT ACCESS TO BRIARCLIFF ROAD (-
TOP=932.06 FND FOUND NE AND SHALLOWFORD ROAD, BEING A PUBLICLY DEDICATED RIGHT =z
INV IN(A)=927.40 MONITORING WELL OF WAY.
INV IN(B)=927.45 <
INV OUT=927 30 Vosrzs o LIGHT POLE 15) SUBJECT PROPERTY IS CONTIGUOUS TO ALL ADJACENT 1
MITCHELL LOWERY — GERRGIA RLS#A @i\\\ ° SIGNAL POLE PROPERTIES AND RIGHTS OF WAY. NO GAPS, GORES, OR OVERLAPS
= . . o ARE KNOWN TO EXISTS. DATE: JUNE 18, 2019
rE JOB #:192597
SCALE: 1"=40"

DRAWN BY: H. FISHER
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EX 6" CONCRETE A \ DEKALB COUNTY
SIDEWALK \\ D.B.-14301, PG-622 >—
N\ 5 CONCRETE PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT \ \ <
SIDEWALK EXPANSION AREA \ 1\ - |
N \ \
NN \\ -
N/F \ —
THE LOCAL CHURCH IN ATL. INC. \ A\ \ _ LLl
A D.B.-3506, PG-34 >\ o — \ |_
RASED ) 8.088 ACRES \ - —
ADA SIDEWALK \\ 352,325 SQUARE FEET =\ _— (09
RAMP —
\\\\\ OUTDOOR EXISTING BUILDING FFE \\ \\ _—
) AREA 942.46 FEET
\ ’ \ e\ K
" \ PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT AN \
\} : ’ EXPANSION AREA \ A SURFACE
5" CONCRETE : ~ A
EXISTING SIGN > \ SIDEWALK EX 6" CONCRETE T A \ BASKETBALL TABLE 1: SITE DATA
A\ X SIDEWALK ~7__== \! COURT :
\\ - — =
A\ ~_ =3 /\ \ \ ZONING R100
CONCRETE \\ S ’ .
\ SIDEWALK  \ ////F/RM RK /& v\
A\ DA iy = Agg\ o /M%\ \ 9 / SITE AREA (ACRES) 8.088 ACRES <
27 S
C RAMP RAMP _ — B _— U DERG\ROUA/\//A TE LOCH T/ON/\\\ _— / m —
\ = . D ELE07 . — SITE AREA (SF) 352,325 SF
_ = S PER Uy FIC LiNg S\ _— 20°p/
~=3Xe Y LocaToR = 3 D
T RB\X S\ |- S S\l (F\\ /m\\\ — / m
JTERY && V5 SR\ %\ \ — AP MINIMUM LOT AREA 3 ACRES O
958 ) < T —
. N \ MINIMUM FRONTAGE 100 FT 0,
3 WY @, Z =
5 N PROVIDED FRONTAGE 205.68 FT >
~ASPHAL T~ <
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 35FT _l I E
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT 26.0 FT < I_ 8
EXISTING BUILDING AREA (SF) 21,509 SF U < @)
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA (SF) Ist FLOOR: 23,330 SF 2nd FLOOR: 11,450 SF O Z 3
RESIDENTIAL DENSITY N/A —I §
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF) 94,374 SF LIJ EJ
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA (SF) 135,857 SF I
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA (PERCENT OF SITE) 26.79%
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA (PERCENT OF SITE) 38.56%
MAXIMUM ASSEMBLY AREA 8,350 SF
A\ =
0\ EXISTING PARKING 140 SPACES
TOP=932.06
928, 752 . PROPOSED PARKING 71 SPACES
INV OUT=928.16 \\\\\ e@% REQUIRED SETBACKS:
N\ FRONT: 40 FT SETBACK (SEC. 2.2.1) REQUIRED PARKING | SPACE PER 40 SF OF ASSEMBLY AREA = 209 SPACES
W\ 10 FT LANDSCAPE STRIP
SweB Y
TOP=932.08 \\\\\ SIDE: 20 FT SETBACK (SEC. 4.2.42.A)* MAX. ALLOWED PARKING I SPACE PER 20 SF OF ASSEMBLY AREA = 418 SPACES % §
INV IN(A)=928.33 O =
INV IN(B)=928.38  \\ REAR: 40 FT SETBACK (SEC. 2.2.1)% TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING 211 SPACES = 5
INV OUT=928.11 A\ i =
\ 7, 247p *SEC.2.2.1 REQUIRES A 10 FT SIDE SETBACK, AND SEC. 4.2.42.A == &
\ ET N J/W 85 ;i{ z REQUIRES A 20 FT SETBACK ADJACENT TO A NON-RESIDENTIAL USE. REQUIRED ADA PARKING 7 SPACES
\\ . INV IN(A)=927.97 7 /s ;/7 *#SEC.2.2.1 REQUIRES A 40 FT SETBACK. SEC. 4.2.42.A REQUIRES A
W\ R . INV IN(B)=927.71 /@@6 /i 30 FT REAR YARD SETBACK ADJACENT TO A NON-RESIDENTIAL USE. PROVIDED ADA PARKING 7 SPACES
N A A NPy IN(C)=927.63 % 4
R S N <N VOUT=927.55 6@/\ REQUIRED OPEN SPACE 20% OF SITE = 70,465 SF
~ )
\ 10 77T g
N e g ~ AVAILABLE OPEN SPACE 328,995 SF (AREA NoSTP EccEc):UPlED BY BUILDING
\\
DWCB EXISTING LOT COVERAGE AREA 94,374 SF (26.79%) .
TOP=930.77
ACCESS INVERT PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE AREA 135,857 SF (38.56%) PROJECT NO.: 204507
FULL OF DEBR/S\\\ CIVIL DRAWN BY: CRH
\ NOTE: CIVIL DESIGNED BY: MDY

THERE ARE NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAINS, STREAMS, OR STREAM BUFFERS ON OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY

LANDSCAPE DRAWN BY.
LANDSCAPE DESIGNED BY:
CHECKED BY:

e V DATE- 10282020
JB \ /// DI I

INV /N@\Pigi 32 2 iy SHEET

INV /N§5’§;92 7.45 \\?ﬂ 2 Know what'sbelow. .

INV OUT=927.30 \\\% //// Call before you dig.

\ i - - - —_

/// Dial 811 or Call 1-800-282-7411 Scale |" = 40’
4

oo
(m[a]



OPTION 2 DESIGN CONCEPT:

TWO PRIMARY ELEVATION STYLES

"A" HAS STOREFRONT FENESTRATION APPEARANCE AND A HIGHER STONE BASE

"B" HAS INDIVIDUAL FIXED WINDOWS WITH SOME SPACING BETWEEN EACH AND A LOWER STONE BASE
THE TWO WINGS HAVE A LOWER ROOF BECAUSE OF CEILING HEIGHTS ALTHOUGH THEY STICK OUT
FURTHER THAN THE MAIN ENTRY

THE MAIN ENTRY IS RECESSED IN THIS SCHEME TO ENLARGE THE COURTYARD IN FRONT AND CREATE A
GRANDER ENTRY. IT HAS A FLAT METAL CANOPY THAT IS TIED TO THE REAL STONE COLUMNS

"B" ON THE BACK OF BUILDING

24'- 0"

STOREFRONT DOORS WITH SIDELIGHTS

1 OPTION 2 ELEVATION

STOREFRONT INDIVIDUAL PUNCH WINDOWS
Sy
W LIGHT STUCCO FINISH
R ) A A
2 ﬁ_ﬁ:_i A . “ T-"'—\ e e
- - A ) e ALT\\'_IE
T 7 - INDIVIDUAL PUNCH WINDOWS MADE TO
i i & i A LOOK LIKE STOREFRONT
. =
C'> STONE HIGHER
S '
I3 ' 7 %
Az U7 Lo 19 |4 il
oty AN LTI 2227 A
= | ° A
H & . 1 1 !
NoJRREeN
STUCCO

REAL STONE COLUMNS STONE TO BOTTOM OF WINDOW SILL

METAL CANOPY WITH TIE RODS TO COLUMNS

LIGN

DESIGN ASSOCIATES

116" = 1'-0"

OPTION 2

CHURCH IN ATLANTA 20126.00 | 10/26/20 | ALIGN DESIGN ASSOCIATES LLC 145 CHURCH ST. NE, STE 230, MARIETTA, GA 30060
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